

No. 20-1529

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EUGENE SCALIA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TIMBERLINE SOUTH LLC; JIM PAYNE,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Northern Division

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH J. STARRETT
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5566
Starrett.sarah@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. The Secretary’s Back Pay Calculations	9
C. Procedural History.....	13
D. Court Decisions	16
1. District Court’s Order Granting Summary Judgment on Coverage, Liability, Liquidated Damages, and Injunctive Relief.	16
2. District Court’s Order in Response to Supplemental Briefing and Requesting Additional Briefing	19
3. District Court’s Order Granting Summary Judgment as to Damages	21
4. This Court’s Decision Affirming and Remanding in Part	24
5. District Court’s Opinion and Order on Remand	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	31

ARGUMENT31

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED UNPAID OVERTIME WAGES DUE BASED ON THE *MT. CLEMENS* FRAMEWORK AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THERE WAS NO MATERIAL DISPUTE REGARDING THE AMOUNT OF THOSE WAGES.31

A. Due to Timberline’s Failure to Keep Accurate and Reliable Records that Tracked Actual Hours Worked, the District Court Properly Accepted the Secretary’s “Just And Reasonable Inference” of Hours Worked Based On the Available Evidence.....34

B. Defendants Failed To Meet Their Burden to Establish a Genuine Issue of Material Fact by Either Producing Evidence of the “Precise Amount” of “Ordinary Commute Time Or Bona Fide Meal Time” to Be Deducted, or Negating the Secretary’s Reasonable Calculations of Overtime Hours Worked Based on Timberline’s Own Payroll Records41

II. DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGATION OF ERRORS IN THE SECRETARY’S CALCULATIONS IS WITHOUT MERIT BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ANY ERRORS WERE DUE TO INACCURACIES IN TIMBERLINE’S OWN RECORDS...48

CONCLUSION54

ADDENDUM:

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents Pursuant To Local Rules 28(b)(1)(A)(i) and 30(g)(1)..... A-1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... A-3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Acosta v. Min & Kim</i> , 919 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2019)	34, 44
<i>Acosta v. Off Duty Police Servs., Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2019)	33, 38, 46, 52
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	2 & passim
<i>Anwar v. Dow Chemical Company</i> , 876 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2017)	48
<i>Blodgett v. FAF, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D. Tenn. 2020).....	46
<i>Bueno v. Mattner</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1446 (W.D. Mich. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 829 F.2d 1380 (6th Cir. 1987)	45
<i>Carmody v. Kan. City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 713 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986).....	31
<i>Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Dortch v. Fowler</i> , 588 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Himes v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 2011)	48

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Jones-Turner v. Yellow Enter. Sys, LLC</i> , 597 F. App'x. 293 (6th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 980 (2018)	32 & <i>passim</i>
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Pythagoras General Contracting Corp. v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	43
<i>Reich v. S. New England Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Solis v. Min Fang Yang</i> , 345 F. App'x 35 (6th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Timberline South, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2019)	3 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. The Saloon, Ltd.</i> , 595 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	32, 33, 39
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Cole Enters., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995)	33, 50
<i>Viet v. Le</i> , 951 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2020)	31, 32, 46, 47

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....2, 4
 29 U.S.C. 216(c)13
 29 U.S.C. 217 2, 13
 29 U.S.C. 254(a)18
 29 U.S.C. 254(b)18

28 U.S.C. 12912
 28 U.S.C. 13312
 28 U.S.C. 13452

Other Authorities:

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 785.1840
 29 C.F.R. 785.1940

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,

Rule 4(a)(1)(B).....2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

Rule 26(b)(2).....46
 Rule 56(a).....30

6th Cir. Local Rules

Rule 28(b)(1)(A)(i).....2
 Rule 30(g)(1).....2
